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National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (198 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3  
Uncontained large fires: ** 21 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 6 
Nationally, there are 26 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 31 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
 
Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Florida IMT 2 (West). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. 
Minimal fire activity. Numerous residences threatened. 
 
Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. Transfer of command from North Carolina IMT 2 (Hendricks) to North 
Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon) will occur today. IMT is also managing the Juniper Road fire. Nine miles northeast of 
Tar Heel, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Racepond, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles south of Hoboken, GA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Structures 
threatened.  
 
Sweat Farm Again, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
Residences threatened.  
 
Arbuckle Complex, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles south of Dougherty, OK. Timber and grass. No new 
information. 
 
Williams, Texas Forest Service. Thirteen miles south of Kent, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity.  
 
* Stewart, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northwest of Sterling, TX. Brush. No 
further information received. 
  



Agua Creek, Texas Forest Service. Three miles northwest of Sundown, TX. Grass. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
* Grasshopper, Wewoka Agency, BIA. Five miles southwest of Cromwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received. 
 
* 314, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northwest of Brookston, TX. Timber and brush. 
Active fire behavior. 
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Honey Prairie GA OKR 300,443 205 70 UNK 450 -83 1 46 6 1 42.6M FWS 

Simmons Road NC NCS 5,438 0 91 9/1 218 18 0 32 4 19 3.2M ST 

Juniper Road NC NCS 31,140 0 85 UNK 55 7 0 10 0 0 3M ST 

Racepond GA GAS 20,934 0 96 UNK 3 -24 0 0 0 0 4.9M ST 

Sweat Farm Again GA GAS 19,169 0 96 UNK 31 0 0 0 0 13 3.2M ST 

Arbuckle Complex OK OKS 4,794 --- 90 UNK 36 --- 1 8 2 0 50K ST 

Williams TX TXS 2,819 0 95 UNK 0 -79 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Stewart TX TXS 1,748 --- 0 UNK 20 --- 0 3 0 0 NR PRI 

Agua Creek  TX TXS 300 --- 70 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Grasshopper OK WEA 169 --- 90 UNK 22 --- 2 3 9 0 6K BIA 

* 314 TX TXS 150 --- 0 UNK 11 --- 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 
Southwest (PL 3) 
New fires: 39 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 1 (Turman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los 
Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.   
 
Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Jack Complex (3 fires), Gila NF. Twenty-two miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Eagle, Gila NF. Ten miles east of Reserve, NM. Timber. No new information. 
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Las Conchas NM N6S 156,590 18 75 UNK 838 -67 15 26 9 112 44.6M ST 

Pacheco NM SNF 10,250 0 85 UNK 15 0 0 2 0 0 9.1M FS 
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Jack Complex NM GNF 4,932 72 16 8/1 212 -44 7 2 5 0 1.7M FS 

Eagle NM GNF 115 --- 0 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 25K FS 

Mathis 2 NM ROD 452 0 100 --- 19 0 0 6 0 0 12K BLM 

ROD – Roswell Field Office, BLM 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 50 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Whoopup, Weston County, WY. South Dakota IMT 2 (Lowe). Ten miles south of Newcastle, WY. Timber. Active 
fire behavior. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
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Whoopup WY WEX 5,544 3,044 10 7/26 250 7 5 39 1 0 550K CNTY 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 20 
New large fires: 4 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
* Goody, Boise District, BLM. Four miles northwest of Middleton, ID. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. 
Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
* Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Active fire behavior. 
Structures threatened. 
 
* Goose Nest, Salt Lake Field Office, BLM. Five miles south of Elberta, UT. Grass. Moderate fire behavior.  
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* Goody ID BOD 2,000 --- 40 7/20 148 --- 0 36 1 1 100K BLM 

* Indian ID SCF 550 --- 0 UNK 171 --- 6 3 4 0 160K FS 

* Goose Nest UT SLD 1,060 --- 80 7/20 NR --- 2 12 2 0 NR BLM 

Lakeside UT SLD 16,000 9 100 --- 62 -107 2 4 2 0 750K BLM 

* MM83 HWY 51 ID BOD 801 --- 100 --- 25 --- 0 6 0 0 25K BLM 



 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A cold front will move through the Northern Rockies into the northern Plains. 
Scattered wet and dry thunderstorms will develop across the Southwest and the central Rockies. Scattered 
showers and thunderstorms will form across the Gulf and mid-Atlantic states.  Very hot weather will continue over 
the central Plains and the Midwest. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Miscellaneous Category. 

 After Action Review part 2 

The “Chainsaw” AAR 

 It’s 0’dark thirty. The crew has worked the fire for sixteen hours straight. No one has eaten a hot meal for 
days and oh yeah, you might as well be cold. No time for the After Action Review? -- Think again! 
 
It’s time to bust out the …CHAINSAW AAR. The idea behind the Chainsaw AAR is simple; SPEED.  When 
you need to get an After Action Review done quickly try this simple format.  

1. Have the team form a loose circle. 

2. Start with a single team member and ask one of these questions: 

What is one thing that went well on this shift? 
What is one thing that went bad on this shift? 
What is one thing you would do different next time? 
What is one thing you learned today? 

3. Continue around the circle until everyone has had a chance. It may be necessary to place a time limit on 
each individual (i.e. 30 seconds). 

4. Avoid unnecessary discussion (dinner is waiting). 
 
5. Note the comments for future discussion. 
 

 References: 
The Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program website has multiple additional references on conducting effective 
AARs, many designed specifically for wildland firefighters and leaders. 
 

   Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-

5250 
  

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

47 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

47 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

0 

  
 

  

4 
 

1 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

10 
 

47 

1 
 

0 

12 
 

48 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

18 
 

13 

3 
 

36 

22 
 

49 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

1 
 

6 

  
 

  

2 
 

0 

4 
 

0 

8 
 

7 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

11 
 

2,427 

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

80 

5 
 

200 

20 
 

2,707 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

2 
 

35 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

79 

  
 

  

4 
 

114 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7 
 

2 

4 
 

453 

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

2 

24 
 

25 

39 
 

482 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10 
 

0 

15 
 

31 

  
 

  

2 
 

0 

9 
 

152 

14 
 

2,612 

50 
 

2,795 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

5 
 

1 

1 
 

0 

7 
 

1 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

30 
 

131 

1 
 

1 

31 
 

132 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18 
 

3 

34 
 

2,947 

1 
 

6 

4 
 

48 

88 
 

505 

53 
 

2,874 

198 
 

6,383 

 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

24 
 

42,580 

25 
 

36,656 

16 
 

6,733 

371 
 

190,896 

4 
 

1 

440 
 

276,866 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

72 
 

1,351 

53 
 

660 

2 
 

32 

8 
 

4 

133 
 

147 

111 
 

98 

379 
 

2,292 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 
 

10 

6 
 

0 

3 
 

0 

6 
 

2,077 

750 
 

2,929 

79 
 

4,758 

867 
 

9,774 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 
 

82 

207 
 

2,125 

3 
 

1 

5 
 

222 

1,820 
 

15,015 

171 
 

2,940 

2,220 
 

20,385 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

175 
 

327 

14 
 

131 

5 
 

69 

4 
 

7 

97 
 

403 

72 
 

202 

367 
 

1,139 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 
 

1,793 

209 
 

35,048 

1 
 

26 

6 
 

6 

212 
 

2,163 

69 
 

110 

509 
 

39,146 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 
 

10 

130 
 

9,123 

3 
 

62 

10 
 

0 

59 
 

12,179 

3 
 

0 

208 
 

21,374 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

688 
 

26,303 

222 
 

98,866 

10 
 

181 

24 
 

8,490 

755 
 

547,032 

698 
 

1,159,406 

2,397 
 

1,840,278 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

292 
 

3,037 

183 
 

546 

24 
 

3,502 

16 
 

2,269 

395 
 

230,153 

230 
 

28,945 

1,140 
 

268,452 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

336 
 

353 

  
 

  

24 
 

2,611 

15 
 

71 

3,395 
 

25,181 

195 
 

14,067 

3,965 
 

42,283 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

576 
 

104,673 

  
 

  

227 
 

79,501 

62 
 

55,653 

28,079 
 

3,120,364 

715 
 

28,224 

29,659 
 

3,388,415 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,191 
 

137,939 

1,048 
 

189,079 

327 
 

122,641 

172 
 

75,532 

36,066 
 

4,146,462 

2,347 
 

1,238,751 

42,151 
 

5,910,404 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 46,183 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,558,717 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

100 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

100 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

62 

  
 

  

1 
 

62 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

565 

2 
 

565 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

0 

1 
 

100 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

1 
 

62 

2 
 

565 

4 
 

727 

 



  

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

20 

  
 

  

11 
 

5,715 

  
 

  

12 
 

5,735 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 
 

5,268 

44 
 

6,885 

6 
 

409 

1 
 

42 

  
 

  

119 
 

6,885 

178 
 

19,489 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 
 

61 

16 
 

655 

13 
 

19,165 

21 
 

141 

  
 

  

129 
 

5,323 

194 
 

25,345 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

10 
 

819 

10 
 

1,963 

4 
 

1,060 

10 
 

1,178 

75 
 

2,090 

109 
 

7,110 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40 
 

1,477 

13 
 

853 

41 
 

7,849 

1 
 

141 

13 
 

211 

93 
 

4,247 

201 
 

14,778 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

54 

15 
 

5,974 

3 
 

1,023 

1 
 

55 

34 
 

696 

29 
 

5,676 

82 
 

13,478 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

4 
 

121 

1 
 

550 

  
 

  

2 
 

64 

9 
 

296 

16 
 

1,031 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 
 

1,728 

28 
 

192,284 

3 
 

1,428 

3 
 

45 

  
 

  

78 
 

73,028 

131 
 

268,513 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 
 

4,678 

32 
 

5,407 

89 
 

14,174 

17 
 

4,703 

45 
 

7,932 

121 
 

30,237 

345 
 

67,131 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29 
 

60,253 

  
 

  

338 
 

42,664 

22 
 

3,781 

828 
 

49,138 

127 
 

39,264 

1,344 
 

195,100 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 
 

7,833 

  
 

  

134 
 

65,547 

17 
 

10,168 

1,279 
 

247,069 

611 
 

537,582 

2,082 
 

868,199 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193 
 

81,352 

162 
 

212,998 

639 
 

154,792 

87 
 

20,136 

2,222 
 

312,003 

1,391 
 

704,628 

4,694 
 

1,485,909 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY 
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES            

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 4 0 268 11,550 

YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 50 39,543 

ALBERTA 7 1 787 940,431 

NORTHWEST TERRITORY 1 26 151 294,266 

SASKATCHEWAN 0 470 240 336,198 

MANITOBA 2 360 174 60,253 

ONTARIO 13 21,561 528 281,163 

QUEBEC 6 5 176 9,439 

NEWFOUNDLAND 0 0 26 69 

NEW BRUNSWICK 0 0 62 38 

NOVA SCOTIA 0 0 102 131 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1 

NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 31 62,159 

TOTALS 33 22,424 2,596 2,035,240 

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 


