

**National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Wednesday, July 20, 2011 – 0530 MT
National Preparedness Level 2**

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (198 new fires)
New large fires:	7 (*)
Large fires contained:	3
Uncontained large fires: **	21
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	6

Nationally, there are 26 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	31
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	11
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4

Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones.

Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Florida IMT 2 (West). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. Numerous residences threatened.

Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. Transfer of command from North Carolina IMT 2 (Hendricks) to North Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon) will occur today. IMT is also managing the Juniper Road fire. Nine miles northeast of Tar Heel, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

Racepond, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles south of Hoboken, GA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. Structures threatened.

Sweat Farm Again, Georgia DOF. Twelve miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. Residences threatened.

Arbuckle Complex, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles south of Dougherty, OK. Timber and grass. No new information.

Williams, Texas Forest Service. Thirteen miles south of Kent, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

* **Stewart**, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northwest of Sterling, TX. Brush. No further information received.

Agua Creek, Texas Forest Service. Three miles northwest of Sundown, TX. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

* **Grasshopper**, Wewoka Agency, BIA. Five miles southwest of Cromwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

* **314**, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northwest of Brookston, TX. Timber and brush. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Honey Prairie	GA	OKR	300,443	205	70	UNK	450	-83	1	46	6	1	42.6M	FWS
Simmons Road	NC	NCS	5,438	0	91	9/1	218	18	0	32	4	19	3.2M	ST
Juniper Road	NC	NCS	31,140	0	85	UNK	55	7	0	10	0	0	3M	ST
Racepond	GA	GAS	20,934	0	96	UNK	3	-24	0	0	0	0	4.9M	ST
Sweat Farm Again	GA	GAS	19,169	0	96	UNK	31	0	0	0	0	13	3.2M	ST
Arbuckle Complex	OK	OKS	4,794	---	90	UNK	36	---	1	8	2	0	50K	ST
Williams	TX	TXS	2,819	0	95	UNK	0	-79	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Stewart	TX	TXS	1,748	---	0	UNK	20	---	0	3	0	0	NR	PRI
Agua Creek	TX	TXS	300	---	70	UNK	0	---	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Grasshopper	OK	WEA	169	---	90	UNK	22	---	2	3	9	0	6K	BIA
* 314	TX	TXS	150	---	0	UNK	11	---	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI

Southwest (PL 3)

New fires: 39
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 6
 Type 1 IMTs committed: 1

Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 1 (Turman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.

Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. Minimal fire activity.

Jack Complex (3 fires), Gila NF. Twenty-two miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Eagle, Gila NF. Ten miles east of Reserve, NM. Timber. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Las Conchas	NM	N6S	156,590	18	75	UNK	838	-67	15	26	9	112	44.6M	ST
Pacheco	NM	SNF	10,250	0	85	UNK	15	0	0	2	0	0	9.1M	FS

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Jack Complex	NM	GNF	4,932	72	16	8/1	212	-44	7	2	5	0	1.7M	FS
Eagle	NM	GNF	115	---	0	UNK	0	---	0	0	0	0	25K	FS
Mathis 2	NM	ROD	452	0	100	---	19	0	0	6	0	0	12K	BLM

ROD – Roswell Field Office, BLM

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires: 50
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 1
 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Whoopup, Weston County, WY. South Dakota IMT 2 (Lowe). Ten miles south of Newcastle, WY. Timber. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Whoopup	WY	WEX	5,544	3,044	10	7/26	250	7	5	39	1	0	550K	CNTY

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires: 20
 New large fires: 4
 Uncontained large fires: 3
 Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

* **Goody**, Boise District, BLM. Four miles northwest of Middleton, ID. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect.

* **Indian**, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened.

* **Goose Nest**, Salt Lake Field Office, BLM. Five miles south of Elberta, UT. Grass. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Goody	ID	BOD	2,000	---	40	7/20	148	---	0	36	1	1	100K	BLM
* Indian	ID	SCF	550	---	0	UNK	171	---	6	3	4	0	160K	FS
* Goose Nest	UT	SLD	1,060	---	80	7/20	NR	---	2	12	2	0	NR	BLM
Lakeside	UT	SLD	16,000	9	100	---	62	-107	2	4	2	0	750K	BLM
* MM83 HWY 51	ID	BOD	801	---	100	---	25	---	0	6	0	0	25K	BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: A cold front will move through the Northern Rockies into the northern Plains. Scattered wet and dry thunderstorms will develop across the Southwest and the central Rockies. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will form across the Gulf and mid-Atlantic states. Very hot weather will continue over the central Plains and the Midwest.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



**Today's discussion is from the
Miscellaneous Category.**

After Action Review part 2

The “Chainsaw” AAR

- It's 0'dark thirty. The crew has worked the fire for sixteen hours straight. No one has eaten a hot meal for days and oh yeah, you might as well be cold. No time for the After Action Review? -- Think again!

It's time to bust out the ...**CHAINSAW AAR**. The idea behind the Chainsaw AAR is simple; **SPEED**. When you need to get an After Action Review done quickly try this simple format.

1. Have the team form a loose circle.
2. Start with a single team member and ask one of these questions:

What is one thing that went well on this shift?
What is one thing that went bad on this shift?
What is one thing you would do different next time?
What is one thing you learned today?
3. Continue around the circle until everyone has had a chance. It may be necessary to place a time limit on each individual (i.e. 30 seconds).
4. Avoid unnecessary discussion (dinner is waiting).
5. Note the comments for future discussion.

- References:

[The Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program website](#) has multiple additional references on conducting effective AARs, many designed specifically for wildland firefighters and leaders.

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | **MAIL:** 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | **FAX:** 208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs				0	1		1
	ACRES				47	0		47
Northwest	FIREs	1				3		4
	ACRES	1				0		1
Northern California	FIREs				1	10	1	12
	ACRES				1	47	0	48
Southern California	FIREs		1			18	3	22
	ACRES		0			13	36	49
Northern Rockies	FIREs		1	1		2	4	8
	ACRES		1	6		0	0	7
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		11			4	5	20
	ACRES		2,427			80	200	2,707
Western Great Basin	FIREs		2			2		4
	ACRES		35			79		114
Southwest	FIREs	7	4			4	24	39
	ACRES	2	453			2	25	482
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	10	15		2	9	14	50
	ACRES	0	31		0	152	2,612	2,795
Eastern Area	FIREs				1	5	1	7
	ACRES				0	1	0	1
Southern Area	FIREs					30	1	31
	ACRES					131	1	132
TOTAL	FIREs	18	34	1	4	88	53	198
	ACRES	3	2,947	6	48	505	2,874	6,383

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs		24	25	16	371	4	440
	ACRES		42,580	36,656	6,733	190,896	1	276,866
Northwest	FIREs	72	53	2	8	133	111	379
	ACRES	1,351	660	32	4	147	98	2,292
Northern California	FIREs	23	6	3	6	750	79	867
	ACRES	10	0	0	2,077	2,929	4,758	9,774
Southern California	FIREs	14	207	3	5	1,820	171	2,220
	ACRES	82	2,125	1	222	15,015	2,940	20,385
Northern Rockies	FIREs	175	14	5	4	97	72	367
	ACRES	327	131	69	7	403	202	1,139
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	12	209	1	6	212	69	509
	ACRES	1,793	35,048	26	6	2,163	110	39,146
Western Great Basin	FIREs	3	130	3	10	59	3	208
	ACRES	10	9,123	62	0	12,179	0	21,374
Southwest	FIREs	688	222	10	24	755	698	2,397
	ACRES	26,303	98,866	181	8,490	547,032	1,159,406	1,840,278
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	292	183	24	16	395	230	1,140
	ACRES	3,037	546	3,502	2,269	230,153	28,945	268,452
Eastern Area	FIREs	336		24	15	3,395	195	3,965
	ACRES	353		2,611	71	25,181	14,067	42,283
Southern Area	FIREs	576		227	62	28,079	715	29,659
	ACRES	104,673		79,501	55,653	3,120,364	28,224	3,388,415
TOTAL	FIREs	2,191	1,048	327	172	36,066	2,347	42,151
	ACRES	137,939	189,079	122,641	75,532	4,146,462	1,238,751	5,910,404

Ten Year Average Fires	46,183
Ten Year Average Acres	3,558,717

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		100					100
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					62		62
Southern Area	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						565	565
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	1	2	4
	ACRES	0	100	0	0	62	565	727

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		11		12
	ACRES			20		5,715		5,735
Northwest	FIRES	8	44	6	1		119	178
	ACRES	5,268	6,885	409	42		6,885	19,489
Northern California	FIRES	15	16	13	21		129	194
	ACRES	61	655	19,165	141		5,323	25,345
Southern California	FIRES		10	10	4	10	75	109
	ACRES		819	1,963	1,060	1,178	2,090	7,110
Northern Rockies	FIRES	40	13	41	1	13	93	201
	ACRES	1,477	853	7,849	141	211	4,247	14,778
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	15	3	1	34	29	82
	ACRES	54	5,974	1,023	55	696	5,676	13,478
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		2	9	16
	ACRES		121	550		64	296	1,031
Southwest	FIRES	19	28	3	3		78	131
	ACRES	1,728	192,284	1,428	45		73,028	268,513
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	41	32	89	17	45	121	345
	ACRES	4,678	5,407	14,174	4,703	7,932	30,237	67,131
Eastern Area	FIRES	29		338	22	828	127	1,344
	ACRES	60,253		42,664	3,781	49,138	39,264	195,100
Southern Area	FIRES	41		134	17	1,279	611	2,082
	ACRES	7,833		65,547	10,168	247,069	537,582	868,199
TOTAL	FIRES	193	162	639	87	2,222	1,391	4,694
	ACRES	81,352	212,998	154,792	20,136	312,003	704,628	1,485,909

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	4	0	268	11,550
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	50	39,543
ALBERTA	7	1	787	940,431
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	1	26	151	294,266
SASKATCHEWAN	0	470	240	336,198
MANITOBA	2	360	174	60,253
ONTARIO	13	21,561	528	281,163
QUEBEC	6	5	176	9,439
NEWFOUNDLAND	0	0	26	69
NEW BRUNSWICK	0	0	62	38
NOVA SCOTIA	0	0	102	131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	31	62,159
TOTALS	33	22,424	2,596	2,035,240

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****